
Cisco Accessibility Conformance Report 
VPAT® Version 2.4

Name of Product/Version: Cisco Jabber for Windows version 12.9
Product Description: Cisco Jabber simplifies communication and enhances productivity by unifying presence, instant 
messaging, video, voice messaging, desktop sharing, and conferencing capabilities into a secure easy-to-use app.
Date:  January 27, 2021 
Contact Information: accessibility@cisco.com 
Evaluation Method Used: The following testing was done on a Windows 10 with Freedom Scientific’s JAWs screen 
reader v2020, Microsoft Accessibility Options (Filter keys and Display/Contrast settings), and standard Keyboard. 

Summary Table - Voluntary Product Accessibility Template
Standard/Guideline Included In Report
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A. Section 9.3.3 Enable sequential entry of multiple (chorded) 
keystrokes;
B. Section 9.3.4 Provide adjustment of delay before key 
acceptance;
C. Section 9.3.5 Provide adjustment of same-key double-
strike acceptance;
D. Section 10.6.7 Allow users to choose visual alternative for 
audio output;
E. Section 10.6.8 Synchronize audio equivalents for visual 
events;
F. Section 10.6.9 Provide speech output services; and
G. Section 10.7.1 Display any captions provided.

503.2 User Preferences. Applications shall permit user preferences 
f rom platform settings for color, contrast, font type, font size, 
and focus cursor.

Partially Supports The application does not fully support the 
OS high-contrast schemes.

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces. Where an application provides an 
alternative user interface that functions as assistive 
technology, the application shall use platform and other 
industry standard accessibility services.

Not Applicable There is no alternate user interface used 
as assistive technology for this product.

503.4.1 Caption Controls. Where user controls are provided for 
volume adjustment, ICT shall provide user controls for the 
selection of captions at the same menu level as the user 
controls for volume or program selection.

Not Applicable This product does have audio or video 
content.

503.4.2 Audio Description Controls. Where user controls are provided 
for program selection, ICT shall provide user controls for the 
selection of audio descriptions at the same menu level as the 
user controls for volume or program selection.

Not Applicable This product does have audio or video 
content.

504.2 Content Creation or Editing. Authoring tools shall provide a 
mode of operation to create or edit content that conforms to 
Level A and Level AA Success Criteria and Conformance 
Requirements in WCAG 2.0 (incorporated by reference, see 
702.10.1) f
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Section 508 Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services  – Detail
Criteria Description Status Remarks and Explanations
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W3C WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA for Documentation  – Detail 
Criteria Description Status Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 (A) Non-text C
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2.1.1 (A) Keyboard Partially Supports Some elements do not fully support keyboard 
navigation.

2.1.2 (A) No Keyboard Trap Supports
2.1.4 (A) Character Key Shortcuts Supports
2.2.1 (A) Timing Adjustable Supports
2.2.2 (A) Pause, Stop, Hide Supports
2.3.1 (A) Three Flashes or Below Threshold Supports
2.4.1 (A) Bypass Blocks Partially Supports The Skip to Content link does not work properly.
2.4.2 (A) Page Titled Supports
2.4.3 (A) Focus Order Partially Supports Some elements do not have meaningful focus 

order.
2.4.4 (A) Link Purpose (In Context) Supports 
2.4.5 (AA) Multiple Ways Supports
2.4.6 (AA) Headings and Labels Supports 
2.4.7 (AA) Focus Visible Partially Supports Some elements do not have visible focus.
2.5.1 (A) Pointer Gestures Supports
2.5.2 (A) Pointer Cancellation Supports
2.5.3 (A) Label in Name Partially Supports The accessible names of some form controls do 

not match with their visible label.
2.5.4 (A) Motion Actuation Supports
3.1.1 (A) Language of Page Supports 
3.1.2 (AA) Language of Parts Not Applicable There are no multiple languages phrases on a 

page.
3.2.1 (A) On Focus Supports
3.2.2 (A) On Input Supports
3.2.3 (AA) Consistent Navigation Supports
3.2.4 (AA) Consistent Identification Supports
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